








































1795 Alysheba Way, Ste 6202
Lexington, KY  40509

Black Mountain Utility

January 02, 2024

Invoice No. 632

Attn: Grant Gooper, GM

609 Four Mile Rd

Baxter, KY  40806  

Client Number:

Matter 
N b

00510  Black Mountain Utility

00510-0001  Black Mountain - General

For Services Rendered Through 12/31/2023.

 Fees
Date Description Hours AmountTimekeeper

0.2012/4/2023 Exchange emails with G. Cooper re truck 
leasing.

$63.00LAH

0.5012/6/2023 Review data requests issued by the 
Commission; forward same to G. Cooper to 
review; exchange multiple emails with G. 
Cooper re same.

$157.50LAH

0.2012/6/2023 Exchange emails with G. Cooper re truck 
leases and scheduling meeting to discuss 
responses to data requests.

$63.00LAH

1.2012/7/2023 Telephone conference with G. Cooper re 
Commission's data requests; draft template for 
responses; exchange emails with G. Cooper re 
same.

$378.00LAH

0.2012/18/2023 Exchange emails with G. Cooper re status of 
responses.

$63.00LAH

0.9012/19/2023 Review email and attached water loss program 
from G. Cooper.

$283.50LAH

Continued On Next Page



Client Number:

Page: 2
00510
00510-0001Matter Number: 

1/2/2024

0.9012/20/2023 Review Commission approved water loss plan, 
infrastructure improvement plan, etc., to send 
to G. Cooper for comparison.

$283.50LAH

0.2012/24/2023 Exchange emails with G. Cooper re status of 
responses.

$63.00LAH

0.9012/26/2023 Review draft responses provided by G. Cooper; 
begin inserting into template; exchange 
multiple emails with G. Cooper re same.

$283.50LAH

3.4012/27/2023 Exchange multiple emails with G. Cooper re 
information still needed for responses; Teams 
meeting with G. Cooper re signing verification 
and questions on responses; exchange multiple 
emails with D. Mosely re responses to data 
requests; review additional information 
provided by G. Cooper, et. al. re responses; edit 
responses; convert to pdf and forward same to 
team or review; make suggested edits to 
responses; draft cover letter; draft verification 
for D. Mosely; prepare all documents for 
electronic filing; electronically file same; email 
team that filing complete.

$1,071.00LAH

0.2012/30/2023 Exchange emails with G. Cooper re truck 
leases.

$63.00LAH

8.80 $2,772.00Billable Hours / Fees:

Timekeeper Summary

Timekeeper LAH worked 8.80 hours at $315.00 per hour, totaling $2,772.00.

Current Invoice Summary

Prior Balance: $2,173.50

$0.00Payments Received:

$2,173.50Unpaid Prior Balance:

$2,772.00Current Fees:
$0.00Advanced Costs:

$4,945.50TOTAL AMOUNT DUE:

Thank You for Letting Us Serve You.
Payment Due Upon Receipt.
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DFS - 319 (REV. 3/97)

CABINET FOR HEALTH SERVICES
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH

ONSITE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEMS APPLICATION FOR SITE EVALUATION

Date Received County

******************************************************************************************************************************************
TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT

Owner's Name (If Different)Applicant's Name

Present Address

City State Zip Code Phone no.

Location of property Subdivision Lot No. Block No.

******************************************************************************************************************************************
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

TYPE OF STRUCTURE PROPOSED

Single Family Residence No. of Bedrooms Garbage Disposal Basement

Commercial Type of Business

Public Facility Type of Facility

No. of Design Units Gallons/Unit/Day Total Daily Waste Flow

For commercial and public facilities refer to Table 1, Section 8.System sizing standard(Pages 49-52) of 902 KAR 10:085 for design daily
waste flow sizing based on type of facility.
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

   I (or my designated agent),                                                                                        wish to be present during the site evaluation.

   I,                                                                                       do not  wish to be present during the site evaluation, and waive this right.

TO BE COMPLETED BY LOCAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT

* Evaluation Fees: $

Date for Evaluation:

Paid By:

AM/PM

Note: Backhoe pits may be required for evaluation.

* Additional fee and application required for construction permit.

County or District Health Department Certified Inspector

Time

Dimensions of Lot Square Footage Acreage

Application No.

Cash Check Money Order

Yes NoYes No

ATTACH TO THIS APPLICATION THE FOLLOWING
 1.  Location map to reach the site.
2.  Site drawing showing property lines and dimensions of same; location of existing structures; wells, ponds, streams, gullies, swamps,
      etc.;  easements, roads, drives, right - of - ways; if present.

 3.  Proposed (or existing) location of structures(s) to be served by the system; proposed system location.

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________
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PROJECT NARRATIVE 

 

CLOSPLINT CLUSTER ON-SITE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM 

BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT 

HARLAN COUNTY KENTUCKY 

 

The project consists of the installation of a cluster on-site sewage disposal system to 

serve seven (7) existing residences in the community of Closplint in Harlan County. 

These residences are currently serviced by an existing package wastewater treatment 

plant (WWTP).  The cluster system will replace the existing poorly functioning WWTP 

which was designed to treat 5,000 gallons of sewage per day. The existing average flow 

to the WWTP of approximates 600 gallons per day is not sufficient to make it function 

properly nor efficiently.  The cluster system will be owned, operated and maintained by 

the Black Mountain Utility District (BMUD), as is the WWTP.  The collection system 

will continue to be owned, operated and maintained by BMUD.  BMUD will continue to 

charge the users a monthly fee based on their potable water service to cover its expenses. 

 

The work will have to be completed in three phases as outlined below.  The first step in 

the process will be obtaining the necessary permits from the Department for Public 

Health, Division of Public Health Protection (Harlan County Health Department) for 

installation and operation of the new cluster system, the Kentucky Division of Water for 

decommissioning and removing the existing WWTP and the Kentucky Transportation 

Cabinet for boring a new line under Kentucky Highway 38 from the existing collection 

system to the new septic tank.  Once the approval is obtained from the Harlan County 

Health Department, BMUD will advertise for bids from installers certified under the 

provisions of KRS 211.357 to install the cluster system.  All work will be completed  

using materials and construction methods meeting the requirements in Kentucky 

Administrative Regulations:  902 KAR Chapter 010 Regulations 081 Construction 

standards for components of on-site sewage disposal systems, Regulation 085 Kentucky 

on-site sewage disposal systems and Regulation 110 Issuance of on-site sewage disposal 

system permits.  The work will have to be completed in phases as outlined below: 

 

Phase 1 

a) Boring line under new line under KY Highway 38. 

b) Installation of main collection line from existing collection system to the new 

Septic tank including coring into the existing manhole. 

c) Installation of the septic tank. 

d) Installation of the distribution box and four lower laterals with associated piping. 

e) Modification of the existing manhole to direct flow to the septic tank. 

f) During this phase, BMUD will continue to operate the existing WWTP. 

 

Phase 2 

a) Cleaning and removal of the existing WWTP including the lift station. 

b) Removal of the existing electrical service on the site. 

 

Phase 3 

a) Installation of the upper three laterals with associated piping. 
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ArcGIS Web Map
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BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY COMMISSION

CLOSPLINT ON-SITE SEWAGE DISPOSAL CLUSTER SYSTEM

HARLAN COUNTY, KENTUCKY

SITE EVALUATION AND SYSTEM SIZING

Site Evaluation - Suitable

Topography Suitable - Slope less than 15%

Landscape Position Suitabe

Soil Characteristics Suitable;  Soil Group II greater than 4"  (see attached test pits information)

Internal Soil Drainage Suitable; Soil Chroma greater than 2, no free standing water table to a depth of 42"

Soil Depth Suitable greater than 48"

Restrictive Horizons Suitable none in 48"

Available Space Suitable - See attached leach line calculations 

Overall Site Suitability Suitable 

System Sizing

Gallons per day Historical average water usage by six active users = 100 gallons per day per user

7 potential houses Adjust for seven potential Users = 7 users at 100 gpd = 700 gpd

Design usage = 1.5 x potential average usage = 1.5x700 =  1,050 gallons 

COMMON PRETREATMENT 1,050 gpd X 1.5 = 1,575 gpd --->  USE 4,000 gallon two compartment tank

TANK

LEACH LINES (700 gpd x1.5)/0.72 lf/gallon =1,458 lf of 2 ft conventional trench width

1,458 lf x 0.40 for 6' wide trench = 583 lf 615 lf is acceptable
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United States
Department of
Agriculture

A product of the National
Cooperative Soil Survey,
a joint effort of the United
States Department of
Agriculture and other
Federal agencies, State
agencies including the
Agricultural Experiment
Stations, and local
participants

Custom Soil Resource 
Report for
Bell and Harlan 
Counties, 
Kentucky

Natural
Resources
Conservation
Service

December 11, 2023
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Preface
Soil surveys contain information that affects land use planning in survey areas. 
They highlight soil limitations that affect various land uses and provide information 
about the properties of the soils in the survey areas. Soil surveys are designed for 
many different users, including farmers, ranchers, foresters, agronomists, urban 
planners, community officials, engineers, developers, builders, and home buyers. 
Also, conservationists, teachers, students, and specialists in recreation, waste 
disposal, and pollution control can use the surveys to help them understand, 
protect, or enhance the environment.

Various land use regulations of Federal, State, and local governments may impose 
special restrictions on land use or land treatment. Soil surveys identify soil 
properties that are used in making various land use or land treatment decisions. 
The information is intended to help the land users identify and reduce the effects of 
soil limitations on various land uses. The landowner or user is responsible for 
identifying and complying with existing laws and regulations.

Although soil survey information can be used for general farm, local, and wider area 
planning, onsite investigation is needed to supplement this information in some 
cases. Examples include soil quality assessments (http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/
portal/nrcs/main/soils/health/) and certain conservation and engineering 
applications. For more detailed information, contact your local USDA Service Center 
(https://offices.sc.egov.usda.gov/locator/app?agency=nrcs) or your NRCS State Soil 
Scientist (http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/detail/soils/contactus/?
cid=nrcs142p2_053951).

Great differences in soil properties can occur within short distances. Some soils are 
seasonally wet or subject to flooding. Some are too unstable to be used as a 
foundation for buildings or roads. Clayey or wet soils are poorly suited to use as 
septic tank absorption fields. A high water table makes a soil poorly suited to 
basements or underground installations.

The National Cooperative Soil Survey is a joint effort of the United States 
Department of Agriculture and other Federal agencies, State agencies including the 
Agricultural Experiment Stations, and local agencies. The Natural Resources 
Conservation Service (NRCS) has leadership for the Federal part of the National 
Cooperative Soil Survey.

Information about soils is updated periodically. Updated information is available 
through the NRCS Web Soil Survey, the site for official soil survey information.

The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its 
programs and activities on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, 
and where applicable, sex, marital status, familial status, parental status, religion, 
sexual orientation, genetic information, political beliefs, reprisal, or because all or a 
part of an individual's income is derived from any public assistance program. (Not 
all prohibited bases apply to all programs.) Persons with disabilities who require 

2
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alternative means for communication of program information (Braille, large print, 
audiotape, etc.) should contact USDA's TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice 
and TDD). To file a complaint of discrimination, write to USDA, Director, Office of 
Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, S.W., Washington, D.C. 20250-9410 or 
call (800) 795-3272 (voice) or (202) 720-6382 (TDD). USDA is an equal opportunity 
provider and employer.

3
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How Soil Surveys Are Made
Soil surveys are made to provide information about the soils and miscellaneous 
areas in a specific area. They include a description of the soils and miscellaneous 
areas and their location on the landscape and tables that show soil properties and 
limitations affecting various uses. Soil scientists observed the steepness, length, 
and shape of the slopes; the general pattern of drainage; the kinds of crops and 
native plants; and the kinds of bedrock. They observed and described many soil 
profiles. A soil profile is the sequence of natural layers, or horizons, in a soil. The 
profile extends from the surface down into the unconsolidated material in which the 
soil formed or from the surface down to bedrock. The unconsolidated material is 
devoid of roots and other living organisms and has not been changed by other 
biological activity.

Currently, soils are mapped according to the boundaries of major land resource 
areas (MLRAs). MLRAs are geographically associated land resource units that 
share common characteristics related to physiography, geology, climate, water 
resources, soils, biological resources, and land uses (USDA, 2006). Soil survey 
areas typically consist of parts of one or more MLRA.

The soils and miscellaneous areas in a survey area occur in an orderly pattern that 
is related to the geology, landforms, relief, climate, and natural vegetation of the 
area. Each kind of soil and miscellaneous area is associated with a particular kind 
of landform or with a segment of the landform. By observing the soils and 
miscellaneous areas in the survey area and relating their position to specific 
segments of the landform, a soil scientist develops a concept, or model, of how they 
were formed. Thus, during mapping, this model enables the soil scientist to predict 
with a considerable degree of accuracy the kind of soil or miscellaneous area at a 
specific location on the landscape.

Commonly, individual soils on the landscape merge into one another as their 
characteristics gradually change. To construct an accurate soil map, however, soil 
scientists must determine the boundaries between the soils. They can observe only 
a limited number of soil profiles. Nevertheless, these observations, supplemented 
by an understanding of the soil-vegetation-landscape relationship, are sufficient to 
verify predictions of the kinds of soil in an area and to determine the boundaries.

Soil scientists recorded the characteristics of the soil profiles that they studied. They 
noted soil color, texture, size and shape of soil aggregates, kind and amount of rock 
fragments, distribution of plant roots, reaction, and other features that enable them 
to identify soils. After describing the soils in the survey area and determining their 
properties, the soil scientists assigned the soils to taxonomic classes (units). 
Taxonomic classes are concepts. Each taxonomic class has a set of soil 
characteristics with precisely defined limits. The classes are used as a basis for 
comparison to classify soils systematically. Soil taxonomy, the system of taxonomic 
classification used in the United States, is based mainly on the kind and character 
of soil properties and the arrangement of horizons within the profile. After the soil 
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scientists classified and named the soils in the survey area, they compared the 
individual soils with similar soils in the same taxonomic class in other areas so that 
they could confirm data and assemble additional data based on experience and 
research.

The objective of soil mapping is not to delineate pure map unit components; the 
objective is to separate the landscape into landforms or landform segments that 
have similar use and management requirements. Each map unit is defined by a 
unique combination of soil components and/or miscellaneous areas in predictable 
proportions. Some components may be highly contrasting to the other components 
of the map unit. The presence of minor components in a map unit in no way 
diminishes the usefulness or accuracy of the data. The delineation of such 
landforms and landform segments on the map provides sufficient information for the 
development of resource plans. If intensive use of small areas is planned, onsite 
investigation is needed to define and locate the soils and miscellaneous areas.

Soil scientists make many field observations in the process of producing a soil map. 
The frequency of observation is dependent upon several factors, including scale of 
mapping, intensity of mapping, design of map units, complexity of the landscape, 
and experience of the soil scientist. Observations are made to test and refine the 
soil-landscape model and predictions and to verify the classification of the soils at 
specific locations. Once the soil-landscape model is refined, a significantly smaller 
number of measurements of individual soil properties are made and recorded. 
These measurements may include field measurements, such as those for color, 
depth to bedrock, and texture, and laboratory measurements, such as those for 
content of sand, silt, clay, salt, and other components. Properties of each soil 
typically vary from one point to another across the landscape.

Observations for map unit components are aggregated to develop ranges of 
characteristics for the components. The aggregated values are presented. Direct 
measurements do not exist for every property presented for every map unit 
component. Values for some properties are estimated from combinations of other 
properties.

While a soil survey is in progress, samples of some of the soils in the area generally 
are collected for laboratory analyses and for engineering tests. Soil scientists 
interpret the data from these analyses and tests as well as the field-observed 
characteristics and the soil properties to determine the expected behavior of the 
soils under different uses. Interpretations for all of the soils are field tested through 
observation of the soils in different uses and under different levels of management. 
Some interpretations are modified to fit local conditions, and some new 
interpretations are developed to meet local needs. Data are assembled from other 
sources, such as research information, production records, and field experience of 
specialists. For example, data on crop yields under defined levels of management 
are assembled from farm records and from field or plot experiments on the same 
kinds of soil.

Predictions about soil behavior are based not only on soil properties but also on 
such variables as climate and biological activity. Soil conditions are predictable over 
long periods of time, but they are not predictable from year to year. For example, 
soil scientists can predict with a fairly high degree of accuracy that a given soil will 
have a high water table within certain depths in most years, but they cannot predict 
that a high water table will always be at a specific level in the soil on a specific date.

After soil scientists located and identified the significant natural bodies of soil in the 
survey area, they drew the boundaries of these bodies on aerial photographs and 
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identified each as a specific map unit. Aerial photographs show trees, buildings, 
fields, roads, and rivers, all of which help in locating boundaries accurately.
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Soil Map
The soil map section includes the soil map for the defined area of interest, a list of 
soil map units on the map and extent of each map unit, and cartographic symbols 
displayed on the map. Also presented are various metadata about data used to 
produce the map, and a description of each soil map unit.
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MAP LEGEND MAP INFORMATION

Area of Interest (AOI)
Area of Interest (AOI)

Soils
Soil Map Unit Polygons

Soil Map Unit Lines

Soil Map Unit Points

Special Point Features
Blowout

Borrow Pit

Clay Spot

Closed Depression

Gravel Pit

Gravelly Spot

Landfill

Lava Flow

Marsh or swamp

Mine or Quarry

Miscellaneous Water

Perennial Water

Rock Outcrop

Saline Spot

Sandy Spot

Severely Eroded Spot

Sinkhole

Slide or Slip

Sodic Spot

Spoil Area

Stony Spot

Very Stony Spot

Wet Spot

Other

Special Line Features

Water Features
Streams and Canals

Transportation
Rails

Interstate Highways

US Routes

Major Roads

Local Roads

Background
Aerial Photography

The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at 
1:24,000.

Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale.

Enlargement of maps beyond the scale of mapping can cause 
misunderstanding of the detail of mapping and accuracy of soil 
line placement. The maps do not show the small areas of 
contrasting soils that could have been shown at a more detailed 
scale.

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map 
measurements.

Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL: 
Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857)

Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator 
projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts 
distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the 
Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more 
accurate calculations of distance or area are required.

This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data as 
of the version date(s) listed below.

Soil Survey Area: Bell and Harlan Counties, Kentucky
Survey Area Data: Version 22, Sep 10, 2023

Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales 
1:50,000 or larger.

Date(s) aerial images were photographed: Mar 21, 2021—Sep 
24, 2021

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were 
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background 
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor 
shifting of map unit boundaries may be evident.
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Map Unit Legend

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI

Po Pope fine sandy loam, 
occasionally flooded

0.7 43.0%

Ud Udorthents-Urban land 
complex, occasionally 
flooded

0.9 57.0%

Totals for Area of Interest 1.6 100.0%

Map Unit Descriptions
The map units delineated on the detailed soil maps in a soil survey represent the 
soils or miscellaneous areas in the survey area. The map unit descriptions, along 
with the maps, can be used to determine the composition and properties of a unit.

A map unit delineation on a soil map represents an area dominated by one or more 
major kinds of soil or miscellaneous areas. A map unit is identified and named 
according to the taxonomic classification of the dominant soils. Within a taxonomic 
class there are precisely defined limits for the properties of the soils. On the 
landscape, however, the soils are natural phenomena, and they have the 
characteristic variability of all natural phenomena. Thus, the range of some 
observed properties may extend beyond the limits defined for a taxonomic class. 
Areas of soils of a single taxonomic class rarely, if ever, can be mapped without 
including areas of other taxonomic classes. Consequently, every map unit is made 
up of the soils or miscellaneous areas for which it is named and some minor 
components that belong to taxonomic classes other than those of the major soils.

Most minor soils have properties similar to those of the dominant soil or soils in the 
map unit, and thus they do not affect use and management. These are called 
noncontrasting, or similar, components. They may or may not be mentioned in a 
particular map unit description. Other minor components, however, have properties 
and behavioral characteristics divergent enough to affect use or to require different 
management. These are called contrasting, or dissimilar, components. They 
generally are in small areas and could not be mapped separately because of the 
scale used. Some small areas of strongly contrasting soils or miscellaneous areas 
are identified by a special symbol on the maps. If included in the database for a 
given area, the contrasting minor components are identified in the map unit 
descriptions along with some characteristics of each. A few areas of minor 
components may not have been observed, and consequently they are not 
mentioned in the descriptions, especially where the pattern was so complex that it 
was impractical to make enough observations to identify all the soils and 
miscellaneous areas on the landscape.

The presence of minor components in a map unit in no way diminishes the 
usefulness or accuracy of the data. The objective of mapping is not to delineate 
pure taxonomic classes but rather to separate the landscape into landforms or 
landform segments that have similar use and management requirements. The 
delineation of such segments on the map provides sufficient information for the 
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development of resource plans. If intensive use of small areas is planned, however, 
onsite investigation is needed to define and locate the soils and miscellaneous 
areas.

An identifying symbol precedes the map unit name in the map unit descriptions. 
Each description includes general facts about the unit and gives important soil 
properties and qualities.

Soils that have profiles that are almost alike make up a soil series. Except for 
differences in texture of the surface layer, all the soils of a series have major 
horizons that are similar in composition, thickness, and arrangement.

Soils of one series can differ in texture of the surface layer, slope, stoniness, 
salinity, degree of erosion, and other characteristics that affect their use. On the 
basis of such differences, a soil series is divided into soil phases. Most of the areas 
shown on the detailed soil maps are phases of soil series. The name of a soil phase 
commonly indicates a feature that affects use or management. For example, Alpha 
silt loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes, is a phase of the Alpha series.

Some map units are made up of two or more major soils or miscellaneous areas. 
These map units are complexes, associations, or undifferentiated groups.

A complex consists of two or more soils or miscellaneous areas in such an intricate 
pattern or in such small areas that they cannot be shown separately on the maps. 
The pattern and proportion of the soils or miscellaneous areas are somewhat similar 
in all areas. Alpha-Beta complex, 0 to 6 percent slopes, is an example.

An association is made up of two or more geographically associated soils or 
miscellaneous areas that are shown as one unit on the maps. Because of present 
or anticipated uses of the map units in the survey area, it was not considered 
practical or necessary to map the soils or miscellaneous areas separately. The 
pattern and relative proportion of the soils or miscellaneous areas are somewhat 
similar. Alpha-Beta association, 0 to 2 percent slopes, is an example.

An undifferentiated group is made up of two or more soils or miscellaneous areas 
that could be mapped individually but are mapped as one unit because similar 
interpretations can be made for use and management. The pattern and proportion 
of the soils or miscellaneous areas in a mapped area are not uniform. An area can 
be made up of only one of the major soils or miscellaneous areas, or it can be made 
up of all of them. Alpha and Beta soils, 0 to 2 percent slopes, is an example.

Some surveys include miscellaneous areas. Such areas have little or no soil 
material and support little or no vegetation. Rock outcrop is an example.
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Bell and Harlan Counties, Kentucky

Po—Pope fine sandy loam, occasionally flooded

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: ljjk
Elevation: 1,000 to 2,100 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 43 to 55 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 42 to 67 degrees F
Frost-free period: 159 to 200 days
Farmland classification: All areas are prime farmland

Map Unit Composition
Pope, occasionally flooded, and similar soils: 90 percent
Minor components: 10 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of the mapunit.

Description of Pope, Occasionally Flooded

Setting
Landform: Flood plains
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Linear
Parent material: Coarse-loamy alluvium derived from interbedded sedimentary 

rock

Typical profile
H1 - 0 to 4 inches: fine sandy loam
H2 - 4 to 23 inches: fine sandy loam
H3 - 23 to 59 inches: loamy fine sand
H4 - 59 to 62 inches: extremely gravelly sand

Properties and qualities
Slope: 0 to 2 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches
Drainage class: Well drained
Runoff class: Very low
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Moderately high to high 

(0.57 to 5.95 in/hr)
Depth to water table: More than 80 inches
Frequency of flooding: Occasional
Frequency of ponding: None
Available water supply, 0 to 60 inches: Moderate (about 8.3 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 2w
Hydrologic Soil Group: A
Ecological site: F125XY004WV - Floodplain Alluvium
Hydric soil rating: No

Minor Components

Bonnie, occasionally flooded
Percent of map unit: 4 percent
Landform: Flood plains

Custom Soil Resource Report
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Hydric soil rating: Yes

Craigsville
Percent of map unit: 3 percent
Landform: Flood plains
Hydric soil rating: No

Philo
Percent of map unit: 3 percent
Landform: Flood plains
Hydric soil rating: No

Ud—Udorthents-Urban land complex, occasionally flooded

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: ljjt
Elevation: 1,000 to 2,100 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 43 to 55 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 42 to 67 degrees F
Frost-free period: 159 to 200 days
Farmland classification: Not prime farmland

Map Unit Composition
Udorthents, unstable fill, and similar soils: 55 percent
Urban land: 20 percent
Minor components: 25 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of the mapunit.

Description of Udorthents, Unstable Fill

Setting
Landform: Flood plains
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Linear
Parent material: Loamy skeletal mine spoil or earthy fill derived from interbedded 

sedimentary rock

Properties and qualities
Slope: 0 to 2 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches
Drainage class: Well drained
Depth to water table: More than 80 inches
Frequency of flooding: None
Frequency of ponding: None

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 6s
Hydric soil rating: No

Custom Soil Resource Report
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Description of Urban Land

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 8
Hydric soil rating: No

Minor Components

Pope
Percent of map unit: 9 percent
Landform: Flood plains
Hydric soil rating: No

Craigsville
Percent of map unit: 8 percent
Hydric soil rating: No

Shelbiana
Percent of map unit: 8 percent
Landform: Flood plains
Hydric soil rating: No
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DUSTIN

74 .99

i"4 .99

7'7 .9'1

30.8€i

54 .6'l
4 902 . 13

15.74

15.14

EI]DRIDGE,

ELDRlDGE,

EI-,DRTDGE,

El,DRIDGE,

ELDRIDGE,

ELDRIDGE,

EI,DRIDGE,

ELDRIDGE,

XAI COMM SEWER: 2-4-9

TOTA],S

SERVICE TOTAI,S:

XAI

XAI

XAI

xAf
XAI

XAI

xAI
XAI

37

0

264

520
.tlooo Le*V "^rdgf9 8'.7 37

180

f,rrr* - d,drf eo J.: \oder.
ir I

Uaxtl rJ9€,

I 5067.09 10 0 915

B 5067.09 100915

8 5067.09 100915 - rlg o'?.88

GRAND TOTAI.S:

For Reportlng Perlod: ol/2a23 To o8/2a23

* End of Reporti Black MounLain Utility Dist *

B 5067.09

{rst ,",)

101-04050-02
101-0.1050-02

10r 04050 02

101 04050-02

101 04050-02

101-04050-02

-L0i 04050-02

101 04050 02
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usvRURTQ 2023/a9172 BLACK MOUNTATN UTTLTTY DrsTRr Flexcen 4 (C) paqe: 1

BIL],ING SUMMARY REPORT

SERV]CE BY ROUTE BY RATE

SERVICE: SEWER

ROU'IE : 1C 1

1.01-04060-00

101-04060-00
101-04060-00
101-c4060-00
10i-04060-00
101 04060 00

101-04060-00
101 04060 00

MARIE

MARI E

MARIE

MAR]E

MARIE

MAR] E

MARIE

MARI E

11 .99

19.35

r9 .26

7'1 .22

1'7.'/2

1'9.28

27-63

64

2AA

205

286

245

255

268

313

DEAN,

DEAN,

DEAN,

DEAN,

DEAN,

DEAN,

DEAN,

DEAN,

XAI COMM SEWER: 2-4-9

TOTALS

SERVICE TOTA],S

GRAND TOTA],S :

XAT

xAl

XAI

XAI

XAI

XAI

XAI

8 1"44 .69 7924

I L44 .69 1924

B 1,44 .69

).44 .69

For Reporting Perlod: al/2023 To aB/2023

* End of Report: Black Mountaln Utility Dist *
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usvRURTQ 2A23 I a9 I L2

SERVICE: SEWER

ROUTE: 10 1

101-03650-OO BQGGS', RONAT',D/SHERRY

1o1,o3G5o-00 BoGGs, RONALD/SHERRY

TO1-03650-OO BOGGS' RONALD/SHERRY

101-o36so 00 BoGGS, RONALD/SHERRY

101-03550-00 BocGS, RoNAl,D/SHERRY

101-03650-OO BOGGS' RONA]'D'lSHERRY

101-03650-oo BOGGS' RONALD/SHERRY

101-03650 0o BOGGS, RONALD/SHERRY

XAI COMM SEWER: 2-4-9

TOTALS

SERVICE TOTAI,S:

B],ACK MOUNTAIN UTlI,]TY DISTRI FlEXGEN 4 (C) P qE

BILLING SUMMARY REPORT

SERVICE BY ROUTE BY RATE

1

XAI

xA1

xA1

xAl
xAl
XAI

xAl
XAI

289

271

289

2'12

243

180

289

19.40

2A.64

15.54

19.40

18.5b

15 .'l4
20.38

!4'7 .'7 B 21A'1

B a4'7 .'7I 210'7

14'/ .'7I

l4'7 .'.1I

ro a8 / 2A23

2).47

B
GRAND TOTALS:

For RePorting Period: at/2a21

* End of Report: Bfack Mountain utillty Dist

i
(

8

B
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B],ACK MOUNTAIN UTIi'ITY DISTRI

BIT]IJING SUMMARY REPORT

SERV'CE BY ROUTE BY RATT

Flexcen 4 (C) Page 1

NAME BILLS CHARGES USAGE

***************t***************************************************************

usvRuRTQ 2a23 I 09 I 12

SERVICE: SEWER

ROUTE: 101

101-03?50-oo KEI-LY',

101-03750-00 KELLY',

101 037s0-oo KEl',LY',

101-03750-00 KEi',LY',

101-03?50-00 KELLY',

101-03750-00 KEl',l',Y'

101-03?50-00 KELLY'

101 ol?50-00 KELI'Y'

XAI

XAI

XAI

XAI

XAI

XAI

313

3'/ a

26'/

380

298

269

433

COl.EN/ PAMELA

COi,EN/ PAMEI'A

COI,EN/ PAMEl'A

COI-EN/ PAMEI-A

COLEN/ PAMEI'A

COLEN/PAMELA

COLEN/PAMEl,A

COI,EN/ PAMEI,A

24.

23.

1B

23

t9
1B

1B

2'7

59

B2

31

92

B5

4!
03

2582
B 170. 81

XAI COMM SEWER: 2-4-9

TOTALS
170. B1 2582

170. E1

170.81

25428
SERVfCE TOTAI-S:

GRAND TOTA]:S:

For Reporting Period: A1/2A23

* End of Report: Black Mouniain utility Dist

B

TO A8 / 2a23

I

I

!

\
\i

B
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BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT 
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FOR 
(COMt4lltlITY OR COlJtUY 1 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 

SflEET NO. 

CANCELING P.S.C. KY. NO. 

SflEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATES FOR WASTEWATER SERVICE . . . . 

DECLINING BLOCK RATE SCHEDULE 

FIRST 2,000 GALLONS $18.25 
MIN. 
BILL 

NEXT 2,000 GALLONS (PER 1,000 GALLONS) S3.70 

NEXT 2,000 GALLONS (PER 1,000 GALLONS) $3.45 

NEXT 4,000 GALLONS (PER 1,000 GALLONS) S3.20 

OVER 10,000 GALLONS (PER 1,000 GALLONS) $2.50 

TAP ON FEE S400.00 
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FOR 

P.S.C. Ky. No. _-__ 
n 

Sheet No. 

Black Mountain Utility District (Sewer) . ..- Cancelling P.S.C. KJ-. No. -- 
. . 

I 

Sheet No. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
- - -- - -___. -- _ .- - -.-- - -- 

j6LfiCK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT 
PO BOX 612 

.‘EVARTS KY 40828 

y: 
ADDRESS CORRECTION REQUESTED 

Presorted First-Classc 

SERVICE DISCONTINUED 
PLEASE REMITI! 

s 

ENCLOSE THIS STUB 
WHEN PAYING BY MAIL 

FOR PROPER CREDIT 

I’lWC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

JUN 04 1997 

PURSUANT TO 807 K AR 50 11, 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: a-!-. c. ;1ctcLe 
FOR THfWBLIC SERVICE CCMJISSK)N 

SERVICE CODES: 
CODES: W-r = WATER E = ESTIMATED 

SWR = SEWER M = METER CHANGE 
GS = GAS F = FINAL BILL 

NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR MAIL DELIVERY 
OISSS COMPUTER RESOURCES CORPORATION LOUISYILLE, KY 40205 

DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE 
,- Month Day Year Month Day Year 

ISSUED BY 
Name of Officer Title Address 
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Accrual Basis  Friday, January 5, 2024 09:56 AM GMT-8   1/4

BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT
Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2023

TOTAL

ASSETS

Current Assets

Bank Accounts

131 CASH IN BANK

131.000 HS - O&M 3,002.49

131.001 HS - HOLDING 75.01

131.001.1 CONTINGENCY 3,559.85

131.001.2 GARBAGE 0.00

131.001.3 SALES TAX 0.00

131.001.4 SCHOOL TAX 0.00

131.001.5 SEWER 1,836.52

131.001.6 WATER 0.00

Total 131.001 HS - HOLDING 5,471.38

131.002 HS - REVENUE 20,030.65

131.003 HS - PAYROLL 18,860.44

131.004 HS - PETTY CASH 635.56

131.005 HS - SEWAGE 2,925.63

Total 131 CASH IN BANK 50,926.15

132 SPECIAL DEPOSITS

132.001 HS - GRANT FUNDS 90.00

132.002 HS - NEW CUSTOMER 85,338.50

132.003 HS - SURCHARGE, BOND & INTEREST 16,689.34

132.004 HS - WL SURCHARGE FUND 16,227.16

Total 132 SPECIAL DEPOSITS 118,345.00

Total Bank Accounts $169,271.15

Accounts Receivable

141 ACCTS RECEIVABLE-WATER 136,043.03

141.001 ALLOW FOR DOUBTFULL ACCOUNTS 0.00

Total 141 ACCTS RECEIVABLE-WATER 136,043.03

142 UNBILLED ACCTS RECEIVABLE 83,000.00

Total Accounts Receivable $219,043.03

Other Current Assets

145 DUE FROM SEWER FUND 145,376.64

151 PLANT MATERIAL & SUPPLIES 225,114.50

Uncategorized Asset 0.00

Total Other Current Assets $370,491.14

Total Current Assets $758,805.32

Fixed Assets

101-106 UTILITY PLANT 0.00

301 ORGANIZATIONAL COSTS 1,597.00

302 FRANCHISE FEES 840.00

303 LAND & LAND RIGHTS 29,112.00

304 BUILDING 165,068.00



Accrual Basis  Friday, January 5, 2024 09:56 AM GMT-8   2/4

TOTAL

307 WELLS & SPRINGS 10,508.00

311 PUMPING EQUIPMENT 1,460,855.00

320 WATER TRATMENT EQUIP. 141,978.00

330 DIST.RES. & STANDPIPES 2,352,581.00

330 GH-STRUCTURES 0.00

331 TRANS & DIST. MAINS 14,844,364.10

334 METERS & INSTALLATION 645,802.00

339 OTHER PLANT EQUIPMENT 49,271.00

340 OFFICE EQUIP. 60,131.00

341 VEHICLES 147,545.15

345 POWER EQUIP. 83,172.00

346 TELEMETRY 270,402.00

Total 101-106 UTILITY PLANT 20,263,226.25

108-110 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 0.00

301 ORG. COST-ACCUM DEPR -1,530.00

302 FRANCHISE FEES-ACCUM DEPR -805.00

304 BUILDING-ACCUM DEPR -101,562.00

307 WELLS & SPRINGS-ACCUM DEPR -10,507.00

311 PUMPING EQ-ACCUM DEPR -861,146.00

320 WATER TREATMENT EQ-ACCUM DEPR -132,269.00

330 ACCUM DEPR-GH 0.00

330 DIST. RES. & STANPIPE-ACC. DEPR -1,042,453.00

331 TRANS & DIST MAINS-ACCUM DEPR -5,715,226.00

334 METERS & INSTALL.-ACCUM DEPR -229,216.00

339 OTHER PLANT EQ-ACCUM DEPR -42,421.00

340 OFFICE EQ. - ACCUM DEPR -61,125.00

341 VEHICLES-ACCUM DEPR -107,691.00

345 POWER EQ.-ACCUM DEPR -91,067.00

346 ACCUM DEPR-TELEMETRY -250,377.00

Total 108-110 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION -8,647,395.00

Total Fixed Assets $11,615,831.25

Other Assets

CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 0.00

Total Other Assets $0.00

TOTAL ASSETS $12,374,636.57

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 312,568.39

Total Accounts Payable $312,568.39

Other Current Liabilities

235 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 166,831.12

236 PAYROLL TAX PAYABLES

236.001 FEDERAL W/H PAYABLE 0.00

236.002 FICA/MED PAYABLE 0.00

236.003 KY W/H PAYABLE 1,030.64

236.004 LIFE INS PAYABLE 1,896.55

236.005 SARSEP PAYABLE 280.00



Accrual Basis  Friday, January 5, 2024 09:56 AM GMT-8   3/4

TOTAL

236.006 GARNISHMENT PAYABLE 111.19

236.007 KY UNEMPLOYMENT PAYABLE -342.67

Total 236 PAYROLL TAX PAYABLES 2,975.71

241 TAXES COLLECTIONS PAYABLE

241.001 HARLAN COUNTY SCH TAX PAYABLE 2,085.80

241.002 KY SALES TAX PAYABLE -1,246.98

Total 241 TAXES COLLECTIONS PAYABLE 838.82

242 COLLECTIONS PAYABLE

242.001 HARLAN COUNTY GARBAGE 63,087.87

242.002 DUE TO CITY OF HARLAN SEWER 64,767.77

Total 242 COLLECTIONS PAYABLE 127,855.64

Unbilled Water Purchases 0.00

Total Other Current Liabilities $298,501.29

Total Current Liabilities $611,069.68

Long-Term Liabilities

221 LONG TERM BONDS PAYABLE 0.00

221.001 91-01 63,000.00

221.002 91-02 116,500.00

221.003 91-05 176,000.00

221.004 91-08 46,200.00

221.005 91-10 104,000.00

221.006 91-12 281,000.00

221.007 91-15 60,174.78

Total 221 LONG TERM BONDS PAYABLE 846,874.78

224 LONG TERM NOTES PAYABLE

224 MBC LINE OF CREDIT 83,782.97

224 NOTE PAYBALE-KIA 39,967.49

224 NP-KIA 2010 91,560.81

Total 224 LONG TERM NOTES PAYABLE 215,311.27

Total Long-Term Liabilities $1,062,186.05

Total Liabilities $1,673,255.73

Equity

215.1 Retained Earnings -9,675,310.40

215.2 CONTRIBUTIONS - IN - AID 50,000.00

215.2 GRANTS

215.2.001 GRANTS - COAL SEVERANCE 1,431,217.81

215.2.002 GRANTS - COUNTY 2,555,300.00

Total 215.2 GRANTS 3,986,517.81

215.2 OTHER

215.2.010 CONT-IN-AID--COUNTY 308,861.11

215.2.011 CONT-IN-AID--KIA 2011 250,000.00

215.2.012 CONT-IN-AID-Other 7,728,165.88

215.2.013 CONT-IN-AID/RUD GRANTS 1,262,400.00

215.2.014 CONT.- IN-AID/ PSC AUDIT 3,322,839.29

215.2.015 CONT.-IN-AID--CDBG FUNDS 750,000.00

215.2.016 COUNTY-IN-AID--ARC FUNDS 350,000.00

215.2.017 GREEN HILLS WATER DIST 2,189,750.84

Total 215.2 OTHER 16,162,017.12

215.2 TAPPING FEES 188,266.17
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TOTAL

Total 215.2 CONTRIBUTIONS - IN - AID 20,386,801.10

Opening Bal Equity 0.00

Net Income -10,109.86

Total Equity $10,701,380.84

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $12,374,636.57
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BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT
Profit and Loss
December 2023

TOTAL

DEC 2023 JAN - DEC 2023 (YTD)

Income

400 WATER SALES

400.001 WATER SALES - RESIDENTIAL 144,953.55 1,788,605.96

400.001.1 WATER ADJUSTMENTS -7,674.36 -238,493.92

Total 400.001 WATER SALES - RESIDENTIAL 137,279.19 1,550,112.04

400.002 WATER SALES COMERCIAL 5,554.81 73,090.47

400.003 WATER SALES GOVERNMENT 3,447.63 48,720.66

400.004 WATER OTHER 255.48 17,249.10

400.005 PENALTY 5,291.19 53,381.42

400.100 WATER NSF - RETURNS -64.99 -1,801.38

Total 400 WATER SALES 151,763.31 1,740,752.31

Uncategorized Income -2,639.03 9,154.22

Total Income $149,124.28 $1,749,906.53

GROSS PROFIT $149,124.28 $1,749,906.53

Expenses

401 OPERATING EXPENSES

601 WAGES

601 SALARIES AND WAGES - EMPLOYEES

601.001 GROSS WAGES 18,639.45 231,445.78

601.002 OT WAGES 3,144.33 38,785.77

601.003 HOLIDAY WAGES 1,010.22 15,512.84

601.004 SICK WAGES 206.55 9,253.75

601.005 VACATION WAGES 1,852.88 9,909.14

Total 601 SALARIES AND WAGES - EMPLOYEES 24,853.43 304,907.28

Total 601 WAGES 24,853.43 304,907.28

604 EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS

604.001 RETIREMENT EXP (MATCH) 380.00

604.002  HEALTH INSURANCE 6,478.81 75,543.14

Total 604 EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 6,478.81 75,923.14

610 PURCHASED WATER 4,640.00 787,030.37

615 PURCHASED POWER 11,098.41 130,040.38

620 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 10,099.17

620.001 OPERATING SUPPLIES 265,475.76 403,395.23

Total 620 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 265,475.76 413,494.40

632 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

632.001 ACCOUNTING 1,500.00 17,550.00

Total 632 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,500.00 17,550.00

633 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - LEGAL 2,079.00

635 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - WATER TESTING 16,444.83

642 EQUIP. RENTAL

642.001 VEHICLE LEASE 1,199.26 15,047.93

Total 642 EQUIP. RENTAL 1,199.26 15,047.93
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TOTAL

DEC 2023 JAN - DEC 2023 (YTD)

650 TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE

650.001 VEHICLE FUEL 999.52 32,437.27

650.002 VEHICLE MAINT 94.07 15,792.21

650.003 TRAINING & TRAVEL EXPENSE 1,453.46

Total 650 TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 1,093.59 49,682.94

657 INSURANCE 44,515.67

657.001 PROPERTY & LIABILITY INS. -4,958.67 -4,958.67

Total 657 INSURANCE -4,958.67 39,557.00

660 ADVERTISING 1,140.00

675 MISCELLANEOUS

675.001 BANK SERVICE CHARGES 24.00 854.89

675.007 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 2,141.63 2,764.63

675.008 EASEMENTS 2,000.00

675.010 LICENSES AND PERMITS 600.00 1,115.00

675.011 MEAL 15.24 155.86

675.012 OFFICE

675.012.1 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,170.55 21,882.27

675.012.3 OFFICE UTILITIES 5,262.32

675.012.5 PEST CONTROL 60.00 720.00

Total 675.012 OFFICE 1,230.55 27,864.59

675.013 POSTAGE AND DELIVERY 1,897.20 22,129.68

675.014 PROMOTIONAL EXPENSE 91.79

675.015 RADIO COMMUNICATION EXP. 175.00 2,100.00

675.016 REPAIRS 2,042.92

675.017 SECURITY MONITORING

675.017.1 BUILDING SECURITY 787.26

675.017.2 VEHICLE SECURITY 139.60 615.59

Total 675.017 SECURITY MONITORING 139.60 1,402.85

675.018 SOFTWARE 3,517.87

675.019 TANK SITE LEASE 1,200.00

675.020 TELEPHONE 448.90 7,777.28

Total 675 MISCELLANEOUS 6,672.12 75,017.36

Total 401 OPERATING EXPENSES 318,052.71 1,927,914.63

408-10 - 408.13 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

408.10 PSC FILING EXPENSE 3,119.54

408.12 PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE

408.12.001  FICA / MEDICARE MATCH 1,889.07 23,185.83

Total 408.12 PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 1,889.07 23,185.83

Total 408-10 - 408.13 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 1,889.07 26,305.37

Total Expenses $319,941.78 $1,954,220.00

NET OPERATING INCOME $ -170,817.50 $ -204,313.47

Other Income

419 INTEREST INCOME 4.80 36.87

421 NONUTILITY INCOME

COLLECTION FEE-SEWER 14,648.08

COLLECTION FEES 51,329.22

SURCHARGE INCOME 12,159.94 154,098.15

WL SURCHARGE INCOME 8,711.13 16,517.03
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TOTAL

DEC 2023 JAN - DEC 2023 (YTD)

Total 421 NONUTILITY INCOME 20,871.07 236,592.48

Total Other Income $20,875.87 $236,629.35

Other Expenses

427 INTEREST EXPENSE

421.001 LONG TERM BOND INTEREST 19,382.37 37,589.96

427.002 KIA INTEREST EXPENSE 827.10

427.003 KIA 2010 INTEREST EXPENSE 1,717.57

427.004 MBC INTEREST EXPENSE 598.12

427.005 INTEREST 1,302.04

Total 427 INTEREST EXPENSE 19,382.37 42,034.79

OTHER EXPENSE (deleted) 390.95

Total Other Expenses $19,382.37 $42,425.74

NET OTHER INCOME $1,493.50 $194,203.61

NET INCOME $ -169,324.00 $ -10,109.86
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BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT
Transaction List by Date

December 2023

DATE NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT

12/02/2023 Point Of Sale Withdrawal - RIVER Point Of 
Sale Withdrawal - RIVERSIDE METAL 9600 S 
US421       CAWOOD         KYUS

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:650 
TRANSPORTATION 
EXPENSE:650.001 VEHICLE FUEL

-56.62

12/05/2023 2012 GAW & 
ASSOCIATES, 
PLLC

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -1,500.00

12/05/2023 2013 MONTICELLO 
BANKING 
COMPANY

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -1,278.49

12/06/2023 2016 KPSC 
ASSESSMENT

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -2,162.15

12/06/2023 2017 KPSC 
ASSESSMENT

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -957.39

12/06/2023 KU - 5992 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -48.11

12/06/2023 KU - 3165 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -43.65

12/06/2023 KU - 9731 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -42.12

12/07/2023 KU - 2356 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -217.52

12/07/2023 Point Of Sale Withdrawal -  DOLL Point Of 
Sale Withdrawal -  DOLLAR GE DG 
164971BAXTER         KYUS

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 
MISCELLANEOUS:675.012 
OFFICE:675.012.1 OFFICE 
SUPPLIES

-49.03

12/07/2023 Point Of Sale Withdrawal - ROCK Point Of 
Sale Withdrawal - ROCK AUTO 6418 
NORMANDY LANE MADISON        WIUS

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:650 
TRANSPORTATION 
EXPENSE:650.002 VEHICLE MAINT

-36.87

12/09/2023 WALMART Point Of Sale Withdrawal - WAL-M Point Of 
Sale Withdrawal - WAL-MART #1743 201 
WALTON ROAD    HARLAN         KYUS

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES:620.001 
OPERATING SUPPLIES

-57.14

12/10/2023 KU - 7900 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -43.82

12/10/2023 WALMART Point Of Sale Withdrawal -  Walm Point Of 
Sale Withdrawal -  Walmart.com        
Bentonville    ARUS

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES:620.001 
OPERATING SUPPLIES

-262.88

12/12/2023 2018 KENTUCKY 
STATE 
TREASURER

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 
MISCELLANEOUS:675.010 
LICENSES AND PERMITS

-600.00

12/15/2023 Point Of Sale Withdrawal - RIVER Point Of 
Sale Withdrawal - RIVERSIDE METAL 9600 S 
US421       CAWOOD         KYUS

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:650 
TRANSPORTATION 
EXPENSE:650.001 VEHICLE FUEL

-57.00

12/16/2023 TRACTOR 
SUPPLY

Point Of Sale Withdrawal - TRACT Point Of 
Sale Withdrawal - TRACTOR SUPPLY 10 
COMPREHENSIVE DRHARLAN         KYUS

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 
MISCELLANEOUS:675.012 
OFFICE:675.012.1 OFFICE 
SUPPLIES

-40.52

12/18/2023 RingCentral Point Of Sale Withdrawal - RINGC Point Of 
Sale Withdrawal - RINGCENTRAL INC 20 
Davis Dr        888-898-4591   CAUS

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 
MISCELLANEOUS:675.020 
TELEPHONE

-181.38

12/19/2023 KU - 2900 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -4,428.82

12/20/2023 Nov 
23

BMUD 
SURCHARGE

November 2023 132 SPECIAL DEPOSITS:132.003 HS 
- SURCHARGE, BOND & INTEREST

-
13,200.00

12/20/2023 EFT CUMBERLAN 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -3,238.62
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DATE NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT

VALLEY 
ELECTRIC

12/20/2023 eft ENTERPRISE 
FM TRUST

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -3,494.46

12/20/2023 2019 CITY OF 
EVARTS

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -
10,566.83

12/20/2023 2020 HARLAN CO. 
FISCAL CT.

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -
62,721.18

12/20/2023 2021 HARLAN 
WATER WORKS

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -
52,941.08

12/20/2023 2022 PINEVILLE 
UTILITY 
COMMISSION

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -4,068.24

12/20/2023 KU - 4615 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -998.40

12/20/2023 KU - 8887 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -876.00

12/20/2023 KU - 8853 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -46.67

12/22/2023 KENTUCKY 
STATE 
TREASURER

ACH Withdrawal - Dept of Revenue ACH 
Withdrawal - Dept of Revenue  - KY TaxPmnt  
502-875-3733

241 TAXES COLLECTIONS 
PAYABLE:241.001 HARLAN 
COUNTY SCH TAX PAYABLE

-4,546.55

12/22/2023 KENTUCKY 
STATE 
TREASURER

ACH Withdrawal - Dept of Revenue ACH 
Withdrawal - Dept of Revenue  - KY TaxPmnt  
502-875-3733

241 TAXES COLLECTIONS 
PAYABLE:241.002 KY SALES TAX 
PAYABLE

-815.81

12/27/2023 2023 CITY OF 
HARLAN 
SEWER

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -
20,289.57

12/28/2023 2024 POSTMASTER 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 
MISCELLANEOUS:675.013 
POSTAGE AND DELIVERY

-1,897.20

12/28/2023 KU - 6390 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -190.73

12/28/2023 Point Of Sale Withdrawal - RIVER Point Of 
Sale Withdrawal - RIVERSIDE METAL 9600 S 
US421       CAWOOD         KYUS

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:650 
TRANSPORTATION 
EXPENSE:650.001 VEHICLE FUEL

-56.01

12/28/2023 Point Of Sale Withdrawal - EL CH Point Of 
Sale Withdrawal - EL CHARRITO 135 
VILLAGE CENTER HARLAN         KYUS

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 
MISCELLANEOUS:675.011 MEAL

-15.24

12/29/2023 2025 421 GAS N GO 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -2,048.25

12/29/2023 2026 APPALACHIAN 
WIRELESS

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -267.52

12/29/2023 2027 CONSOLIDATED 
PIPE

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -1,290.13

12/29/2023 2028 G&C Supply Co 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -1,482.26

12/29/2023 2029 HARLAN 
SEPTIC

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -1,280.00

12/29/2023 2030 HARLAN T.V. 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -78.00

12/29/2023 2031 KENTUCKY 
MINE SUPPLY

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -936.73

12/29/2023 2032 Mineral Labs, Inc. 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -822.54

12/29/2023 2033 ORKIN 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -120.00

12/29/2023 2034 RIDGELINE 
TIRE & AUTO

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -836.16

12/29/2023 2035 The Commissary 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -829.89

12/29/2023 2036 USA BLUEBOOK 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -2,128.90

12/29/2023 2037 ADVANCE AUTO 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -73.65
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DATE NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT

12/29/2023 2038 OFFICE DEPOT 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -1,386.88

12/29/2023 2039 VERIZON 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -139.60

12/29/2023 Amazon Point Of Sale Withdrawal -  AMAZ Point Of 
Sale Withdrawal -  AMAZON.COM         
SEATTLE        WAUS

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 
MISCELLANEOUS:675.012 
OFFICE:675.012.1 OFFICE 
SUPPLIES

-286.19

12/30/2023 HEARTHSIDE 
BANK

Maintenance Fee 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 
MISCELLANEOUS:675.001 BANK 
SERVICE CHARGES

-7.00
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BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT
A/P Aging Summary Report

As of December 31, 2023

CURRENT 1 - 30 31 - 60 61 - 90 91 AND OVER TOTAL

ADVANCE AUTO 57.20 23.58 $80.78

ANTHEM BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD 6,328.81 $6,328.81

BLOSSMAN GAS & APPLIANCE 449.89 $449.89

CONSOLIDATED PIPE 258,720.00 $258,720.00

CORE & MAIN 2,116.88 9,841.65 $11,958.53

DEX Imaging 50.00 $50.00

G&C Supply Co 1,255.60 $1,255.60

GAW & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 1,500.00 $1,500.00

HAYES PIPE SUPPLY, INC. 5,762.83 $5,762.83

KENTUCKY CHAMBER 241.63 $241.63

KENTUCKY MINE SUPPLY 349.80 620.40 $970.20

KENTUCKY RURAL WATER 1,900.00 $1,900.00

KU - 2356 211.79 $211.79

KU - 2900 4,954.69 $4,954.69

KU - 3165 47.11 $47.11

KU - 5992 46.85 $46.85

KU - 7900 46.89 $46.89

KU - 9731 45.44 $45.44

Mineral Labs, Inc. 4,352.53 $4,352.53

O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 15.99 $15.99

OFFICE DEPOT 897.39 $897.39

PINEVILLE UTILITY COMMISSION 4,640.00 $4,640.00

RIDGELINE TIRE & AUTO 1,442.71 $1,442.71

SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS 1,500.00 1,538.66 $3,038.66

SOUTHERN WHOLESALE 103.56 $103.56

THE SHIRT SHACK 445.00 $445.00

TRI-STATE ELECTRONICS 175.00 $175.00

USA BLUEBOOK 323.11 2,563.40 $2,886.51

TOTAL $3,127.50 $37,390.69 $11,791.54 $260,258.66 $0.00 $312,568.39
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BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT
Bills Transaction List

December 2023

DATE NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT

12/01/2023 1223202 TRI-STATE 
ELECTRONICS

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 
MISCELLANEOUS:675.015 RADIO 
COMMUNICATION EXP.

175.00

12/01/2023 USDA/RURAL 
DEVELOPMENT

-Split- 80,507.59

12/01/2023 0202312701032 ANTHEM BLUE 
CROSS BLUE 
SHIELD

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:604 EMPLOYEE 
PENSIONS AND BENEFITS:604.002  HEALTH 
INSURANCE

150.00

12/01/2023 VERIZON 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 
MISCELLANEOUS:675.017 SECURITY 
MONITORING:675.017.2 VEHICLE SECURITY

139.60

12/01/2023 00210308 USA BLUEBOOK 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 MATERIALS 
& SUPPLIES:620.001 OPERATING SUPPLIES

318.35

12/01/2023 00210487 USA BLUEBOOK 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 MATERIALS 
& SUPPLIES:620.001 OPERATING SUPPLIES

4.76

12/01/2023 CUMBERLAN 
VALLEY 
ELECTRIC

-Split- 3,238.62

12/01/2023 0068402 The Commissary 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:650 
TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE:650.001 
VEHICLE FUEL

829.89

12/04/2023 KENTUCKY MINE 
SUPPLY

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 MATERIALS 
& SUPPLIES:620.001 OPERATING SUPPLIES

54.70

12/04/2023 ENTERPRISE FM 
TRUST

-Split- 1,199.26

12/05/2023 KU - 3165 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:615 
PURCHASED POWER

43.65

12/05/2023 KU - 5992 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:615 
PURCHASED POWER

48.11

12/05/2023 KU - 9731 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:615 
PURCHASED POWER

42.12

12/05/2023 166484 ORKIN 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 
MISCELLANEOUS:675.012 OFFICE:675.012.5 
PEST CONTROL

60.00

12/06/2023 KU - 2356 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:615 
PURCHASED POWER

217.52

12/06/2023 1037025 HAYES PIPE 
SUPPLY, INC.

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 MATERIALS 
& SUPPLIES:620.001 OPERATING SUPPLIES

1,870.00

12/06/2023 1037024 HAYES PIPE 
SUPPLY, INC.

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 MATERIALS 
& SUPPLIES:620.001 OPERATING SUPPLIES

745.50

12/06/2023 1037023 HAYES PIPE 
SUPPLY, INC.

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 MATERIALS 
& SUPPLIES:620.001 OPERATING SUPPLIES

3,104.83

12/06/2023 1037022 HAYES PIPE 
SUPPLY, INC.

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 MATERIALS 
& SUPPLIES:620.001 OPERATING SUPPLIES

42.50

12/07/2023 KU - 9731 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:615 
PURCHASED POWER

45.44

12/07/2023 KU - 5992 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:615 
PURCHASED POWER

46.85
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12/07/2023 KU - 3165 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:615 
PURCHASED POWER

47.11

12/07/2023 KU - 2356 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:615 
PURCHASED POWER

211.79

12/07/2023 KU - 7900 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:615 
PURCHASED POWER

46.89

12/07/2023 00301501192 APPALACHIAN 
WIRELESS

act # 00301501192 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 
MISCELLANEOUS:675.020 TELEPHONE

267.52

12/08/2023 KU - 7900 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:615 
PURCHASED POWER

43.82

12/08/2023 105600 KENTUCKY 
CHAMBER

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 
MISCELLANEOUS:675.007 DUES AND 
SUBSCRIPTIONS

241.63

12/12/2023 1744125 KENTUCKY MINE 
SUPPLY

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 MATERIALS 
& SUPPLIES:620.001 OPERATING SUPPLIES

236.00

12/12/2023 000794742E ANTHEM BLUE 
CROSS BLUE 
SHIELD

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:604 EMPLOYEE 
PENSIONS AND BENEFITS:604.002  HEALTH 
INSURANCE

6,188.81

12/12/2023 500062456M ANTHEM BLUE 
CROSS BLUE 
SHIELD

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:604 EMPLOYEE 
PENSIONS AND BENEFITS:604.002  HEALTH 
INSURANCE

140.00

12/19/2023 KU - 8887 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:615 
PURCHASED POWER

876.00

12/19/2023 KU - 4615 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:615 
PURCHASED POWER

998.40

12/19/2023 KU - 8853 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:615 
PURCHASED POWER

46.67

12/20/2023 PINEVILLE 
UTILITY 
COMMISSION

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:610 
PURCHASED WATER

4,640.00

12/20/2023 345601816001 OFFICE DEPOT 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 
MISCELLANEOUS:675.012 OFFICE:675.012.1 
OFFICE SUPPLIES

112.18

12/20/2023 345654263001 OFFICE DEPOT 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 
MISCELLANEOUS:675.012 OFFICE:675.012.1 
OFFICE SUPPLIES

63.59

12/20/2023 345559723001 OFFICE DEPOT 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 
MISCELLANEOUS:675.012 OFFICE:675.012.1 
OFFICE SUPPLIES

105.99

12/20/2023 345602192001 OFFICE DEPOT 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 
MISCELLANEOUS:675.012 OFFICE:675.012.1 
OFFICE SUPPLIES

60.64

12/20/2023 345602193001 OFFICE DEPOT 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 
MISCELLANEOUS:675.012 OFFICE:675.012.1 
OFFICE SUPPLIES

7.41

12/20/2023 KU - 2900 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:615 
PURCHASED POWER

4,954.69

12/20/2023 8030336129515 ADVANCE AUTO 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:650 
TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE:650.002 
VEHICLE MAINT

57.20

12/20/2023 52925 THE SHIRT 
SHACK

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 
MISCELLANEOUS:675.012 OFFICE:675.012.1 
OFFICE SUPPLIES

445.00

12/20/2023 8267 KENTUCKY 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 1,900.00
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RURAL WATER MISCELLANEOUS:675.007 DUES AND 
SUBSCRIPTIONS

12/21/2023 1744695 KENTUCKY MINE 
SUPPLY

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 MATERIALS 
& SUPPLIES:620.001 OPERATING SUPPLIES

59.10

12/27/2023 KU - 6390 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:615 
PURCHASED POWER

190.73

12/31/2023 2232512-000-
000

CONSOLIDATED 
PIPE

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 MATERIALS 
& SUPPLIES:620.001 OPERATING SUPPLIES

258,720.00

12/31/2023 GAW & 
ASSOCIATES, 
PLLC

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:632 
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES:632.001 
ACCOUNTING

1,500.00



















































































BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT 
 AGENDA 

 

Location: BLACK MOUNTIAN UTILITY OFFICE 
 

Date: 01/09/2024 
 

Time: 6:00 PM 
 

  
 

 

Agenda Items 

 - Call meeting to order and do roll of all that is present.  

 - Approve last month’s minutes.  

 - Customer Comments or Questions (Gary Greer talk about his bill).  

 - Report water loss and reason for the loss and plan to address the 

loss. 

 

 

 

- 

 

 

- 

Attorney fees  

 

 

PSC order for Infrastructure Improvement plan Water Loss 

Reduction plan and Water Loss Spending plan 

 

 



   

 - Scheduling employees so there is more coverage to reduce over 

time. 

 

 

- Bluegrass national refund request (paid under Inmit Minning that has 

filled bankruptcy). 

 

 

 

- 

 

 

                           

Sewer plant update and plans 

 

 

 

- 

 

 

- 

KIA money update 

 

 

 Gaw & Associates CPA financial. 

 

 

 

   

- 

 

 

- 

 

  

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

  

 

 

Approve to pay monthly bills. 

 

 

Adjourn meeting. 

 

 

 

 



Board Meeting: 
 

• NOVEMBER 14, 2023, 6:00 PM meeting called to order by Shawn Miller (BOARD CHAIRMAN). 

 

• The people in attendance are Shawn Miller, Brandon Shepherd, Dewayne Williams, Bill Clem, 

Grant Cooper, and Shirley Leitch.  Chad Brock wasn’t present at the meeting. 

 

• Shawn Miller asked for a motion to go into executive session.  Dewayne Williams made the 

motion Brandon Shepherd seconded.  Shawn Miller, Brandon Shepherd, Bill Clem, and Dewayne 

Williams were in favor and the motion passed.  Board went into Executive session for Attorney 

Consol  

 

• Returned from Executive session.  No action taken   

 

• Ken was asked about the sewer plant update, and it will be turned in on Monday November 20, 

2023, Ken was asked did he thought there was going to be any hold up on the sewer and he 

don’t think so, and we are close to biding it out.  All the KIA documents are turned in waiting on 

the draw down book. 

 

• Shawn told me to be proactive on materials.  Keep an inventory in stock in case it gets hard to 

get.  Brass fittings have been out for six months. 

 

• Daniel and Dwayne wanted to talk to the board about health insurance and compensation 

packages. 

 

• Talked about any feedback from the rate increase and was there any feedback and changing 

meters.  We are going to start changing the meters and putting the radios in when they come. 

 

• Water loss Coxton 15%, Ages 6%, Kenvir 6%, Cloversplint 34%, Pine Mountain 66%, fixed one 

leak and cut out 890,500 gallons of water Rosspoint 37%, Putney 17%, Sukey Ridge 50%, Dayhoit 

1%, Wallins 28%, and Coldiron 11% over all 25% water loss.  Talked about what needs to be done 

with pine mountain to reduce water loss on pine mountain. 

 



• Shawn Miller asked for a motion to go into executive session to talk about pay roll.  Dewayne 

Williams made a motion too, and Brandon Shepherd seconded. 

 

• Shawn Miller as new chairman asked to get meeting paperwork the Friday before the meeting so 

the board could go over everything and to put the paperwork in a binder so that the material 

will be in a binder so they will have all the paperwork for past meeting and the currant meeting.  

Find a solution to getting the bills to Troy so that the bills will be taken care of.  Talked about the 

boil water adviser and the process to get boil water off.  Going to take more steps to inform the 

public and to keep communication up to date.  Radio social media on the phone system and 

after hours. 

 

• Shawn Miller asked for a motion to pay the bills. Bill Clem made the motion and Brandon 

Shepherd seconded.  Shawn Miller, Bill Clem, Brandon Shepherd, and Dewayne Williams was in 

favor and the motion passed. 

 

• Shawn Miller asked for a motion to adjourn.  Brandon Shepherd made a motion to adjourn Bill 

Clem seconded.  Shawn Miller, Bill Clem, Brandon Shepherd, and Dewayne Williams were in 

favor and the motion passed. 

 

 

Minutes prepared by: Grant Cooper 

 

Minutes approved by:  

Shawn Miller________________________________________ 

 

Brandon Shepherd___________________________________ 

 

Bill Clem____________________________________________ 

 

Dewayne Williams____________________________________ 

 

Chad Brock__________________________________________ 

 



BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT
Balance Sheet

As of October 31, 2023

Accrual Basis  Tuesday, November 14, 2023 03:59 PM GMT-05:00   1/2

TOTAL

ASSETS

Current Assets

Bank Accounts

HFB - HOLDING 74.83

HFB - CONTINGENCY 3,559.85

HFB - GARBAGE 0.00

HFB - SALES TAX 0.00

HFB - SCHOOL TAX 0.00

HFB - SEWER 1,836.52

HFB - WATER 0.00

Total HFB - HOLDING 5,471.20

HFB - NEW CUSTOMER 84,629.26

HFB - O&M 3,523.16

HFB - PAYROLL 25,926.93

HFB - PETTY CASH 939.68

HFB - REVENUE 1,391.13

HFB - SEWAGE 2,925.63

HFB - SURCHARGE, BOND & INTEREST 71,338.83

Total Bank Accounts $196,145.82

Accounts Receivable

ACCTS RECEIVABLE-WATER 123,995.95

Unbilled Accts Receivable 83,000.00

Total Accounts Receivable $206,995.95

Other Current Assets $314,937.54

Total Current Assets $718,079.31

Fixed Assets $12,130,005.25

Other Assets $0.00

TOTAL ASSETS $12,848,084.56



BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT
Balance Sheet

As of October 31, 2023

Accrual Basis  Tuesday, November 14, 2023 03:59 PM GMT-05:00   2/2

TOTAL

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable $220,137.22

Other Current Liabilities

Accrued Payroll 0.00

ACCTS PAY 0.00

CHILD SUPPORT PAYABLE 0.00

COLLECTIONS PAYABLE 46,179.13

CONTRACTOR PAYABLE 0.00

CONTRACTOR RETAINAGE 0.00

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 168,789.10

DUE TO SEWER FUND 0.00

GARNISHMENT PAYABLE 97.00

INSURANCE PAYABLE 14.19

INTEREST PAYABLE 0.00

PAYROLL TAX PAYABLES 3,393.86

Sales Tax Payable -592.86

TAXES PAYABLE 1,558.14

Unbilled Water Purchases 0.00

Total Other Current Liabilities $219,438.56

Total Current Liabilities $439,575.78

Long-Term Liabilities

LEASE PAYABLE-CAT FINAANCIAL 0.00

LONG TERM NOTES PAYABLE 1,039,528.80

NP-BOH LINE OF CREDIT 84,782.97

Total Long-Term Liabilities $1,124,311.77

Total Liabilities $1,563,887.55

Equity

CONTRIBUTIONS - IN - AID 20,235,701.10

Opening Bal Equity 0.00

Retained Earnings -9,066,977.72

Net Income 115,473.63

Total Equity $11,284,197.01

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $12,848,084.56



BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT
Profit and Loss

October 2023

Accrual Basis  Tuesday, November 14, 2023 04:00 PM GMT-05:00   1/2

TOTAL

OCT 2023 JAN - OCT, 2023 (YTD)

Income

Uncategorized Income 7,685.30 9,463.55

WATER NSF - RETURNS -1,634.05

WATER SALES -500.00

PENALTY 4,852.74 43,082.37

WATER ADJUSTMENTS -94,524.69 -210,786.07

WATER OTHER 1,665.25 16,288.11

WATER SALES-COMM 7,159.19 61,791.06

WATER SALES-GOVT. 9,658.79 39,903.00

WATER SALES-RESIDENTIAL 226,009.12 1,483,741.51

Total WATER SALES 154,820.40 1,433,519.98

Total Income $162,505.70 $1,441,349.48

GROSS PROFIT $162,505.70 $1,441,349.48

Expenses

ADVERTISING 1,140.00

BANK SERVICE CHARGES 183.40 788.89

DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 623.00

EASEMENTS 2,000.00

INSURANCE 11,351.34 49,474.34

LICENSES AND PERMITS 500.00

MEAL 40.82 116.84

OFFICE SUPPLIES 198.00 5,611.13

PEST CONTROL 60.00 600.00

POSTAGE AND DELIVERY 1,903.32 18,333.24

PROFESSIONAL FEES 1,500.00 14,550.00

PROMTIONAL EXPENSE 91.79

PURCHASED WATER 63,105.69 715,028.91

RADIO COMMUNICATION EXP. 175.00 1,750.00

REPAIRS 69.13 10,758.79

SAMPLES 215.76

SECURITY MONITORING 197.13 787.26

SOFTWARE 1,538.66 2,017.87

SUPPLIES 17,343.09 152,372.01

TANK SITE LEASE 1,200.00

TELEPHONE 1,121.02 7,147.00

TRAINING & TRAVEL EXPENSE 1,215.00

UTILITIES 8,689.15 108,798.93

VEHICLE FUEL & MAINT. 4,913.84 34,337.56

VEHICLE LEASE 1,147.60 13,848.67



BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT
Profit and Loss

October 2023

Accrual Basis  Tuesday, November 14, 2023 04:00 PM GMT-05:00   2/2

TOTAL

OCT 2023 JAN - OCT, 2023 (YTD)

WAGES

GROSS WAGE

GROSS WAGES 24,215.00 195,088.94

HOLIDAY WAGES 1,095.90 10,119.01

OT WAGES 3,385.18 33,153.89

SICK WAGES 507.96 8,961.52

VACATION WAGES 171.36 7,627.86

Total GROSS WAGE 29,375.40 254,951.22

HEALTH INSURANCE 10,163.24 62,618.11

PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 1,798.01 18,954.65

RETIREMENT EXP (MATCH) 380.00

Total WAGES 41,336.65 336,903.98

WATER ANALYSIS 822.54 11,876.54

Total Expenses $155,696.38 $1,492,087.51

NET OPERATING INCOME $6,809.32 $ -50,738.03

Other Income

COLLECTION FEE-SEWER 1,268.29 13,237.58

COLLECTION FEES 4,203.93 46,968.92

INTEREST INCOME 3.19 28.33

SURCHARGE INCOME 12,646.89 128,741.71

Total Other Income $18,122.30 $188,976.54

Other Expenses

Interest Paid

BOH-LOC 319.63 319.63

INTEREST 1,201.28 3,846.71

LONG TERM BOND INTEREST 18,207.59

Total Interest Paid 1,520.91 22,373.93

OTHER EXPENSE 390.95

Total Other Expenses $1,520.91 $22,764.88

NET OTHER INCOME $16,601.39 $166,211.66

NET INCOME $23,410.71 $115,473.63



 

Dwayne Blevins: 

Employees fill in when the manager is off.  When there is a line break, He is an operator of the backhoe 

or excavator he also oversees getting the equipment and needed employees to get the customers back 

safely and effectively on water.  He reads meters, changes meters, does leak detection, gets samples, and 

watches the tanks of any event and on the weekend to make sure everything is going well.  He is on call 

24/7 and takes after-hour calls. 

Daniel Smith: 

The employee works line brakes, he is an operator of the backhoe and excavator.  He doses the new 

customer taps, changes meters, reads meters, does leak detection, gets samples, and is on call 24/7 plus 

studying to get his Class II distribution license. 

Russell Sutherby: 

The employee works line breaks, changes meter, reads meters, and does work orders for Wallins, 

Rosspoint, Sudey Ridge and Dayhoit.  The employee is also on call 24/7. 

Michael Witt: 

The employee works leaks on lines, changes meter, reads meters, gets master meter reads daily, chlorine 

reads for all 8 systems.  Dose work orders for Louellen, Kenvir, Coxton, and Green Hills.  He also is 

studying for Class I distribution test. 

Adam Kelly: 

The employee works leaks, changes, meters, and does the over flow work orders that Russell and 

Michael need help with. 

 

 



LEASE TRUCK COST 1 2 3 4 5 TOTAL COST PER TRUCK

COST TRUCK #1 $591.24 $7,094.88 $7,094.88 $7,094.88 $7,094.88 $7,094.88 $35,474.40

COST TRUCK#2 $556.36 $6,676.32 $6,676.32 $6,676.32 $6,676.32 $6,676.32 $33,381.60

COST TRUCK#3 $600.00 $7,200.00 $7,200.00 $7,200.00 $7,200.00 $7,200.00 $36,000.00

TOTAL COST $1,747.60 $20,971.20 $20,971.20 $20,971.20 $20,971.20 $20,971.20 $110,886.00

MAINTENANCE PROGRAM $136.05 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,030.00 $6,030.00

THE 136.05 COVERS US UP TO 1000 MILESS AND IF WE WANT TO KEEP IT IT IS .045 PER MILE AFTER

OIL CHANGE EVERY 3000 $90.00 27 27 27 27 27 135

TIRES EVERY 25000 MILES $1,200.00 3 3 3 3 3 15

FINANCE COST 1 2 3 4 5 TOTAL COST PER TRUCK

COST TRUCK #1 $550.00 $6,600.00 $6,600.00 $6,600.00 $6,600.00 $6,600.00 $33,000.00

COST TRUCK#2 $550.00 $6,600.00 $6,600.00 $6,600.00 $6,600.00 $6,600.00 $33,000.00

COST TRUCK#3 $550.00 $6,600.00 $6,600.00 $6,600.00 $6,600.00 $6,600.00 $33,000.00

TOTAL COST $1,650.00 $19,800.00 $19,800.00 $19,800.00 $19,800.00 $19,800.00 $129,150.00

MAINTENANCE $6,030.00 $6,030.00 $6,030.00 $6,030.00 $6,030.00 $30,150.00

OIL CHANGE EVERY 3000 $90.00 27 27 27 27 27 135

TIRES EVERY 25000 MILES $1,200.00 3 3 3 3 3 15



 

 

Mr. Greer would like to discuss his bill that it goes 

up and down and it shouldn’t be like that all his 

reads are in line for the usage that is billed attached 

is a detail of his billing from 2/2018-present date. 

























































































BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT
Balance Sheet

As of November 30, 2023

Accrual Basis  Thursday, December 7, 2023 04:36 PM GMT-05:00   1/2

TOTAL

ASSETS

Current Assets

Bank Accounts

131 CASH IN BANK

131.000 HS - O&M -5,082.52

131.001 HS - HOLDING 5,471.29

131.002 HS - REVENUE 9,988.06

131.003 HS - PAYROLL 17,518.67

131.004 HS - PETTY CASH 993.00

131.005 HS - SEWAGE 2,925.63

Total 131 CASH IN BANK 31,814.13

132 SPECIAL DEPOSITS

132.001 HS - GRANT FUNDS 100.00

132.002 HS - NEW CUSTOMER 84,920.08

132.003 HS - SURCHARGE, BOND & INTEREST 97,192.47

132.004 HS - WL SURCHARGE FUND 7,808.54

Total 132 SPECIAL DEPOSITS 190,021.09

Total Bank Accounts $221,835.22

Accounts Receivable

141 ACCTS RECEIVABLE-WATER 126,938.82

142 UNBILLED ACCTS RECEIVABLE 83,000.00

Total Accounts Receivable $209,938.82

Other Current Assets

145 DUE FROM SEWER FUND 145,376.64

151 PLANT MATERIAL & SUPPLIES 225,114.50

Uncategorized Asset 0.00

Total Other Current Assets $370,491.14

Total Current Assets $802,265.18

Fixed Assets $11,615,831.25

Other Assets $0.00

TOTAL ASSETS $12,418,096.43



BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT
Balance Sheet

As of November 30, 2023

Accrual Basis  Thursday, December 7, 2023 04:36 PM GMT-05:00   2/2

TOTAL

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 195,638.73

Total Accounts Payable $195,638.73

Other Current Liabilities

235 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 166,412.70

236 PAYROLL TAX PAYABLES 3,163.97

241 TAXES COLLECTIONS PAYABLE 1,341.01

242 COLLECTIONS PAYABLE 46,179.13

Unbilled Water Purchases 0.00

Total Other Current Liabilities $217,096.81

Total Current Liabilities $412,735.54

Long-Term Liabilities

221 LONG TERM BONDS PAYABLE 908,000.00

224 LONG TERM NOTES PAYABLE 215,311.27

Total Long-Term Liabilities $1,123,311.27

Total Liabilities $1,536,046.81

Equity

215.1 Retained Earnings -9,625,310.40

215.2 CONTRIBUTIONS - IN - AID 20,336,801.10

Opening Bal Equity 0.00

Net Income 170,558.92

Total Equity $10,882,049.62

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $12,418,096.43



BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT
Profit and Loss
November 2023

Accrual Basis  Thursday, December 7, 2023 04:36 PM GMT-05:00   1/2

TOTAL

NOV 2023 JAN - NOV, 2023 (YTD)

Income

400 WATER SALES

400.001 WATER SALES - RESIDENTIAL 160,410.90 1,643,652.41

400.001.1 WATER ADJUSTMENTS -20,033.49 -230,819.56

Total 400.001 WATER SALES - RESIDENTIAL 140,377.41 1,412,832.85

400.002 WATER SALES COMERCIAL 5,744.60 67,535.66

400.003 WATER SALES GOVERNMENT 5,370.03 45,273.03

400.004 WATER OTHER 705.51 16,993.62

400.005 PENALTY 5,007.86 48,090.23

400.100 WATER NSF - RETURNS -102.34 -1,736.39

Total 400 WATER SALES 157,103.07 1,588,989.00

Uncategorized Income 2,329.70 11,793.25

Total Income $159,432.77 $1,600,782.25

GROSS PROFIT $159,432.77 $1,600,782.25

Expenses

401 OPERATING EXPENSES

601 WAGES

601 SALARIES AND WAGES - EMPLOYEES

601.001 GROSS WAGES 17,717.39 212,806.33

601.002 OT WAGES 2,487.55 35,641.44

601.003 HOLIDAY WAGES 4,383.61 14,502.62

601.004 SICK WAGES 85.68 9,047.20

601.005 VACATION WAGES 428.40 8,056.26

Total 601 SALARIES AND WAGES - EMPLOYEES 25,102.63 280,053.85

Total 601 WAGES 25,102.63 280,053.85

604 EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 6,446.22 69,444.33

610 PURCHASED WATER 67,576.15 782,390.37

615 PURCHASED POWER 7,211.48 114,513.15

620 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 9,030.21 147,527.04

632 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,500.00 16,050.00

633 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - LEGAL 2,079.00

635 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - WATER TESTING 12,092.30

642 EQUIP. RENTAL 13,848.67

650 TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 2,367.65 46,517.52

657 INSURANCE 44,515.67

660 ADVERTISING 1,140.00

675 MISCELLANEOUS 4,426.59 68,345.24

Total 401 OPERATING EXPENSES 123,660.93 1,598,517.14



BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT
Profit and Loss
November 2023

Accrual Basis  Thursday, December 7, 2023 04:36 PM GMT-05:00   2/2

TOTAL

NOV 2023 JAN - NOV, 2023 (YTD)

408-10 - 408.13 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

408.10 PSC FILING EXPENSE 3,119.54

408.12 PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 2,342.11 21,296.76

Total 408-10 - 408.13 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 2,342.11 24,416.30

Total Expenses $126,003.04 $1,622,933.44

NET OPERATING INCOME $33,429.73 $ -22,151.19

Other Income

419 INTEREST INCOME 3.74 32.07

421 NONUTILITY INCOME 26,773.20 215,721.41

Total Other Income $26,776.94 $215,753.48

Other Expenses

427 INTEREST EXPENSE 278.49 22,652.42

OTHER EXPENSE (deleted) 390.95

Total Other Expenses $278.49 $23,043.37

NET OTHER INCOME $26,498.45 $192,710.11

NET INCOME $59,928.18 $170,558.92



BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT
Transaction List by Date

November 2023

  Thursday, December 7, 2023 04:37 PM GMT-05:00   1/2

DATE NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT

11/02/2023 Point Of Sale Withdrawal - AUTOB Point Of Sale Withdrawal - 
AUTOBKS*KENTUCK 3122 English Way   PROSPECT       
KYUS

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 MATERIALS & 
SUPPLIES

-6.00

11/05/2023 KU - 3165 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -48.00

11/05/2023 KU - 9731 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -46.20

11/05/2023 KU - 5992 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -43.39

11/07/2023 KU - 2356 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -220.58

11/07/2023 GoDaddy Point Of Sale Withdrawal - DNH*G Point Of Sale Withdrawal - 
DNH*GODADDY.COM 2155 E GoDaddy Way TEMPE          
AZUS

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 
MISCELLANEOUS:675.012 OFFICE:675.012.1 
OFFICE SUPPLIES

-216.11

11/09/2023 Point Of Sale Withdrawal - REMOT Point Of Sale Withdrawal - 
REMOTEPC  818-2 26115 Mureau Road, CALABASAS      CAUS

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 MATERIALS & 
SUPPLIES

-22.12

11/09/2023 KU - 7900 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -43.68

11/14/2023 1978 RIDGELINE TIRE 
& AUTO

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -3,364.38

11/15/2023 EFT CUMBERLAN 
VALLEY 
ELECTRIC

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -2,864.56

11/15/2023 1979 421 GAS N GO 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -3,848.68

11/15/2023 1980 APPALACHIAN 
WIRELESS

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -914.21

11/15/2023 1981 BALL OFFICE 
MACHINES

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -568.95

11/15/2023 1982 BLOSSMAN GAS 
& APPLIANCE

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -449.89

11/15/2023 1983 BMUD 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -33.85

11/15/2023 1984 DEX Imaging 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -50.00

11/15/2023 1985 G&C Supply Co 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -2,217.25

11/15/2023 1986 GAW & 
ASSOCIATES, 
PLLC

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -1,500.00

11/15/2023 1987 Harlan 
Newsmedia

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -570.00

11/15/2023 1988 HARLAN SEPTIC 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -2,245.00

11/15/2023 1989 HARLAN T.V. 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -78.00

11/15/2023 1990 J & R PRINTING 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -198.00

11/15/2023 1991 KACO 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -
11,351.34

11/15/2023 1992 KENTUCKY 
MINE SUPPLY

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -3,708.23

11/15/2023 1993 OFFICE DEPOT 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -248.32

11/15/2023 1994 ORKIN 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -60.00

11/15/2023 1995 SMITH 
BACKHOE & 
DOZER

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -1,150.00

11/15/2023 1996 SOUTHERN 
WHOLESALE

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -369.76

11/15/2023 1997 The Commissary 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -2,254.69

11/15/2023 1998 THE SHIRT 
SHACK

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -153.00

11/15/2023 1999 TRI-STATE 
ELECTRONICS

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -350.00

11/15/2023 2000 USA BLUEBOOK 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -381.95

11/15/2023 2001 VERIZON 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -133.97

11/15/2023 2002 WASTE 
CONNECTIONS

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -313.05

11/15/2023 eft CORE & MAIN 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -
11,867.19

11/15/2023 2003 BRANDON 
SHEPHERD

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -118.53



BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT
Transaction List by Date

November 2023

  Thursday, December 7, 2023 04:37 PM GMT-05:00   2/2

DATE NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT

11/15/2023 2004 DEWAYNE 
WILLIAMS

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -119.93

11/15/2023 2005 HONAKER LAW 
OFFICE PLLC

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -2,079.00

11/15/2023 2006 CITCO WATER 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -605.77

11/15/2023 Wendy's Point Of Sale Withdrawal - WENDY Point Of Sale Withdrawal - 
WENDY'S 811 3273 S US HIGHWAY 4HARLAN         KYUS

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 
MISCELLANEOUS:675.011 MEAL

-23.78

11/16/2023 Amazon Point Of Sale Withdrawal -  AMAZ Point Of Sale Withdrawal -  
AMAZON.COM         SEATTLE        WAUS

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 
MISCELLANEOUS:675.012 OFFICE:675.012.1 
OFFICE SUPPLIES

-264.99

11/16/2023 Amazon Point Of Sale Withdrawal -  AMAZ Point Of Sale Withdrawal -  
AMAZON.COM         SEATTLE        WAUS

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 
MISCELLANEOUS:675.012 OFFICE:675.012.1 
OFFICE SUPPLIES

-22.22

11/18/2023 RingCentral Point Of Sale Withdrawal - RINGC Point Of Sale Withdrawal - 
RINGCENTRAL INC 20 Davis Dr        888-898-4591   CAUS

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 
MISCELLANEOUS:675.020 TELEPHONE

-181.38

11/19/2023 KU - 2900 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -4,747.72

11/19/2023 KU - 4615 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -943.50

11/19/2023 KU - 8887 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -882.82

11/19/2023 KU - 8853 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -53.21

11/20/2023 WALMART Point Of Sale Withdrawal - WAL-M Point Of Sale Withdrawal - 
WAL-MART #1743 Wal-Mart Store     HARLAN         KYUS

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 
MISCELLANEOUS:675.012 OFFICE:675.012.1 
OFFICE SUPPLIES

-124.51

11/21/2023 2007 HARLAN CO. 
FISCAL CT.

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -
60,471.86

11/21/2023 2008 CITY OF 
HARLAN SEWER

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -
18,243.84

11/21/2023 2009 HARLAN WATER 
WORKS

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -
53,089.11

11/21/2023 2010 CITY OF 
EVARTS

231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -9,982.73

11/22/2023 KENTUCKY 
STATE 
TREASURER

ACH Withdrawal - Dept of Revenue ACH Withdrawal - Dept of 
Revenue  - KY TaxPmnt  502-875-3733

241 TAXES COLLECTIONS PAYABLE:241.001 
HARLAN COUNTY SCH TAX PAYABLE

-4,263.06

11/22/2023 KENTUCKY 
STATE 
TREASURER

ACH Withdrawal - Dept of Revenue ACH Withdrawal - Dept of 
Revenue  - KY TaxPmnt  502-875-3733

241 TAXES COLLECTIONS PAYABLE:241.002 KY 
SALES TAX PAYABLE

-738.11

11/22/2023 MBC BANK Insufficient Funds Fee 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 
MISCELLANEOUS:675.001 BANK SERVICE 
CHARGES

-35.00

11/22/2023 Point Of Sale Withdrawal - RIVER Point Of Sale Withdrawal - 
RIVERSIDE METAL 9600 S US421       CAWOOD         KYUS

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:650 
TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE:650.001 VEHICLE 
FUEL

-58.00

11/23/2023 Point Of Sale Withdrawal - AVERY Point Of Sale Withdrawal - 
AVERY PRODUCTS 50 POINTE DR       XXXXXX8117     CAUS

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 MATERIALS & 
SUPPLIES

-254.87

11/28/2023 KU - 6390 231 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -182.38

11/29/2023 2011 POSTMASTER 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 
MISCELLANEOUS:675.013 POSTAGE AND 
DELIVERY

-1,899.24

11/30/2023 Oct 
23

BMUD 
SURCHARGE

October 2023 132 SPECIAL DEPOSITS:132.003 HS - 
SURCHARGE, BOND & INTEREST

-
12,650.00

11/30/2023 Nov 
23

BMUD WL 
SURCHARGE

November 2023 132 SPECIAL DEPOSITS:132.004 HS - WL 
SURCHARGE FUND

-7,708.53

11/30/2023 MBC BANK Maintenance Fee 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 
MISCELLANEOUS:675.001 BANK SERVICE 
CHARGES

-7.00

11/30/2023 Nov 
23

BMUD 
SURCHARGE

November 2023 132 SPECIAL DEPOSITS:132.003 HS - 
SURCHARGE, BOND & INTEREST

-
13,200.00



BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT
A/P Aging Summary Report

As of November 30, 2023

  Thursday, December 7, 2023 04:37 PM GMT-05:00   1/1

CURRENT 1 - 30 31 - 60 61 - 90 91 AND OVER TOTAL

ADVANCE AUTO 14.79 58.86 $73.65

ANTHEM BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD 4,928.63 $4,928.63

BLOSSMAN GAS & APPLIANCE 449.89 $449.89

CITY OF EVARTS 10,566.83 $10,566.83

CITY OF HARLAN SEWER 20,289.57 $20,289.57

CONSOLIDATED PIPE 810.76 334.75 144.62 $1,290.13

CORE & MAIN 2,116.88 9,841.65 $11,958.53

DEX Imaging 50.00 $50.00

ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 1,147.60 1,147.60 $2,295.20

G&C Supply Co 1,255.60 1,482.26 $2,737.86

GAW & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 1,500.00 $1,500.00

HARLAN CO. FISCAL CT. 62,721.18 $62,721.18

HARLAN SEPTIC 1,280.00 $1,280.00

HARLAN T.V. 78.00 $78.00

HARLAN WATER WORKS 52,941.08 $52,941.08

KENTUCKY MINE SUPPLY 620.40 936.73 $1,557.13

KPSC ASSESSMENT 3,119.54 $3,119.54

Mineral Labs, Inc. 822.54 $822.54

MONTICELLO BANKING COMPANY 1,278.49 $1,278.49

O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 15.99 $15.99

OFFICE DEPOT 778.91 1,155.55 $1,934.46

ORKIN 60.00 $60.00

PINEVILLE UTILITY COMMISSION 4,068.24 $4,068.24

RIDGELINE TIRE & AUTO 1,442.71 836.16 $2,278.87

SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS 1,500.00 1,538.66 $3,038.66

SOUTHERN WHOLESALE 103.56 $103.56

USA BLUEBOOK 2,071.80 2,128.90 $4,200.70

TOTAL $165,564.17 $22,641.79 $3,021.01 $1,292.22 $3,119.54 $195,638.73



BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT
Bills Transaction List

November 2023

  Thursday, December 7, 2023 04:38 PM GMT-05:00   1/2

DATE NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT

11/01/2023 1123003 TRI-STATE 
ELECTRONICS

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 MISCELLANEOUS:675.015 RADIO 
COMMUNICATION EXP.

175.00

11/01/2023 602000047791 VERIZON 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 MISCELLANEOUS:675.017 SECURITY 
MONITORING:675.017.2 VEHICLE SECURITY

133.97

11/01/2023 6680050W055 WASTE CONNECTIONS 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 MISCELLANEOUS:675.012 
OFFICE:675.012.3 OFFICE UTILITIES

157.92

11/01/2023 INV00183734 USA BLUEBOOK 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES:620.001 
OPERATING SUPPLIES

1,100.61

11/02/2023 1739914 KENTUCKY MINE 
SUPPLY

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES:620.001 
OPERATING SUPPLIES

13.80

11/03/2023 KU - 3165 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:615 PURCHASED POWER 48.00

11/03/2023 KU - 9731 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:615 PURCHASED POWER 46.20

11/03/2023 KU - 5992 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:615 PURCHASED POWER 43.39

11/03/2023 1740078 KENTUCKY MINE 
SUPPLY

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES:620.001 
OPERATING SUPPLIES

62.30

11/03/2023 1740054 KENTUCKY MINE 
SUPPLY

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES:620.001 
OPERATING SUPPLIES

3.65

11/03/2023 INV00186176 USA BLUEBOOK 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES:620.001 
OPERATING SUPPLIES

374.71

11/06/2023 KU - 2356 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:615 PURCHASED POWER 220.58

11/06/2023 340929358001 OFFICE DEPOT 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 MISCELLANEOUS:675.012 
OFFICE:675.012.1 OFFICE SUPPLIES

163.89

11/06/2023 340584934001 OFFICE DEPOT 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 MISCELLANEOUS:675.012 
OFFICE:675.012.1 OFFICE SUPPLIES

43.74

11/07/2023 340584722001 OFFICE DEPOT 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 MISCELLANEOUS:675.012 
OFFICE:675.012.1 OFFICE SUPPLIES

238.30

11/07/2023 340955074001 OFFICE DEPOT 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 MISCELLANEOUS:675.012 
OFFICE:675.012.1 OFFICE SUPPLIES

45.77

11/08/2023 KU - 7900 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:615 PURCHASED POWER 43.68

11/10/2023 165228 ORKIN 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 MISCELLANEOUS:675.012 
OFFICE:675.012.5 PEST CONTROL

60.00

11/10/2023 T911337 CORE & MAIN 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES:620.001 
OPERATING SUPPLIES

2,578.98

11/11/2023 5371315 BLOSSMAN GAS & 
APPLIANCE

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 MISCELLANEOUS:675.012 
OFFICE:675.012.3 OFFICE UTILITIES

449.89

11/13/2023 1741057 KENTUCKY MINE 
SUPPLY

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES:620.001 
OPERATING SUPPLIES

21.95

11/14/2023 8030331845238 ADVANCE AUTO 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:650 TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE:650.002 
VEHICLE MAINT

14.79

11/15/2023 MONTICELLO BANKING 
COMPANY

180002495 -Split- 1,278.49

11/15/2023 ANTHEM BLUE CROSS 
BLUE SHIELD

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:604 EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND 
BENEFITS:604.002  HEALTH INSURANCE

4,928.63

11/16/2023 KU - 2900 -Split- 4,747.72

11/16/2023 873659 HARLAN SEPTIC 145 DUE FROM SEWER FUND 1,280.00

11/16/2023 1091 RIDGELINE TIRE & 
AUTO

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:650 TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE:650.002 
VEHICLE MAINT

836.16

11/16/2023 AR10369528 DEX Imaging 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 MISCELLANEOUS:675.012 
OFFICE:675.012.1 OFFICE SUPPLIES

50.00

11/16/2023 INV00198523 USA BLUEBOOK 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES:620.001 
OPERATING SUPPLIES

596.48

11/17/2023 KU - 8887 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:615 PURCHASED POWER 882.82

11/17/2023 KU - 4615 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:615 PURCHASED POWER 943.50

11/17/2023 KU - 8853 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:615 PURCHASED POWER 53.21

11/17/2023 1741374 KENTUCKY MINE 
SUPPLY

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES:620.001 
OPERATING SUPPLIES

39.80

11/17/2023 1741302 KENTUCKY MINE 
SUPPLY

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES:620.001 
OPERATING SUPPLIES

26.40

11/22/2023 CITY OF EVARTS -Split- 10,566.83



BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT
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DATE NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT

11/22/2023 1742110 KENTUCKY MINE 
SUPPLY

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES:620.001 
OPERATING SUPPLIES

141.98

11/22/2023 1742131 KENTUCKY MINE 
SUPPLY

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES:620.001 
OPERATING SUPPLIES

226.60

11/22/2023 T896705 CORE & MAIN 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES:620.001 
OPERATING SUPPLIES

2,116.88

11/22/2023 HARLAN T.V. 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 MISCELLANEOUS:675.012 
OFFICE:675.012.3 OFFICE UTILITIES

78.00

11/27/2023 KU - 6390 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:615 PURCHASED POWER 182.38

11/27/2023 343232250001 OFFICE DEPOT 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:675 MISCELLANEOUS:675.012 
OFFICE:675.012.1 OFFICE SUPPLIES

55.88

11/28/2023 6930250 G&C Supply Co 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES:620.001 
OPERATING SUPPLIES

292.00

11/28/2023 6930249 G&C Supply Co 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES:620.001 
OPERATING SUPPLIES

963.60

11/28/2023 398113 SOUTHERN 
WHOLESALE

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES:620.001 
OPERATING SUPPLIES

19.99

11/28/2023 2297-337914 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 401 OPERATING EXPENSES:650 TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE:650.002 
VEHICLE MAINT

15.99

11/28/2023 1742575 KENTUCKY MINE 
SUPPLY

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES:620.001 
OPERATING SUPPLIES

83.92

11/29/2023 398121 SOUTHERN 
WHOLESALE

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:620 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES:620.001 
OPERATING SUPPLIES

83.57

11/30/2023 GAW & ASSOCIATES, 
PLLC

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:632 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES:632.001 
ACCOUNTING

1,500.00

11/30/2023 PINEVILLE UTILITY 
COMMISSION

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:610 PURCHASED WATER 4,068.24

11/30/2023 1180 RIDGELINE TIRE & 
AUTO

401 OPERATING EXPENSES:650 TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE:650.002 
VEHICLE MAINT

1,442.71

11/30/2023 HARLAN WATER 
WORKS

-Split- 52,941.08

11/30/2023 Nov 23 HARLAN CO. FISCAL CT. -Split- 62,721.18

11/30/2023 Nov 2023 CITY OF HARLAN 
SEWER

-Split- 20,289.57
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